

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**STATE OF TENNESSEE, et al.** )  
)  
**Plaintiffs,** ) **No. 1:17-cv-01040-STA-egb**  
)  
**v.** )  
)  
**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, et al.,** )  
)  
**Defendants,** )  
)  
**v.** )  
)  
**TENNESSEE IMMIGRANT AND** )  
**REFUGEE RIGHTS COALITION, et al.,** )  
)  
**Intervenor-Defendants.** )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF FACTS AND LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND ..... 1**

**I. Refugee Resettlement and Medicaid in Tennessee ..... 1**

**II. The History of this Litigation..... 3**

**ARGUMENT..... 5**

**I. The Plaintiffs Lack Standing. .... 6**

**II. The General Assembly Lacks Capacity to Sue on Behalf of the State..... 8**

**A. The Attorney General has not delegated his authority to institute this suit. .... 9**

**B. SJR 467 does not authorize this suit. .... 11**

**C. The purported authority for this suit raises serious state constitutional questions. .... 12**

**III. The Plaintiffs’ Claim is Meritless. .... 15**

**CONCLUSION ..... 19**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Agema v. City of Allegan*, 826 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 5, 18

*Alabama v. United States*, 198 F. Supp. 3d 1263 (N.D. Ala. 2016), *appeal dismissed* (May 12, 2017)..... 3

*Alaska Legislative Council v. Babbitt*, 181 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 7, 8

*Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n*, 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)..... 7

*Berrios v. Mem’l Hosp., Inc.*, 403 F. Supp. 1222 (E.D. Tenn. 1975) ..... 3

*Blackburn v. Fisk Univ.*, 443 F.2d 121 (6th Cir. 1971) ..... 3

*Bruns v. Mayhew*, 750 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 2, 3, 16, 17

*Coye v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 973 F.2d 786 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 3, 17

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 8

*Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence*, 838 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 3, 19

*In re FCC 11-161*, 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 18

*Firestone v. Galbreath*, 976 F.2d 279 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 9, 12

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)..... 7, 9

*INS v. Stevic*, 467 U.S. 407 (1984) ..... 1

*Mayhew v. Burwell*, 772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 15, 16, 17

*Mississippi Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. E.P.A.*, 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (per curiam) ..... 15, 18

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 15, 16, 17

*Padavan v. United States*, 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 16

*Raines v. Byrd*, 521 U.S. 811 (1997) ..... 6, 7

*State of Cal. v. United States*, 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 16

*State of Tex. v. United States*, 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 16

*Texas Health & Human Servs. Comm'n v. United States*, 193 F. Supp. 3d 733 (N.D. Tex. 2016),  
*appeal dismissed* (Oct. 11, 2016) ..... 3

*United States v. Windsor*, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) ..... 14

*Verble v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC*, 148 F. Supp. 3d 644 (E.D. Tenn. 2015) ..... 3, 4

*Wang v. Pataki*, 396 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 3

*Wayside Church v. Van Buren Cty.*, 847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 5

**State Cases**

*Gilbreath v. Willett*, 148 Tenn. 92, 251 S.W. 910 (1923)..... 12

*Reelfoot Lake Levee Dist. v. Dawson*, 97 Tenn. 151, 36 S.W. 1041 (1896)..... 13

*State v. McCoy*, 459 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2014) ..... 12

**Federal Statutes**

8 U.S.C. §§ 1101(1)(42) ..... 1

8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(1)..... 1

8 U.S.C. § 1522..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(2)(A) ..... 1

8 U.S.C. § 1522(b) ..... 1

8 U.S.C. § 1522(c) ..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1522(e) ..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(2)(A)(i) ..... 3, 17

20 U.S.C. § 1703(f)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 1304..... 17

**Federal Regulations**

45 C.F.R. § 400.94 ..... 2

45 C.F.R. § 400.100 ..... 2

45 C.F.R. § 400.204 ..... 2

45 C.F.R. § 400.301 ..... 2

**State Constitution**

Tenn. Const. art. II, § 2 ..... 13

Tenn. Const. art. III, § 18 ..... 11, 12

Tenn. Const., art. VI, § 5 ..... 12

**State Statutes**

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-6-109(b)(9), (c) ..... 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-6-301(b) ..... 9

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-6-302 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Sen. Rep. No. 256, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. 1 (1979), *reprinted in* U.S. Code Cong. and Admin. News 141, 141 ..... 1

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 81-677 (Dec. 29, 1981) ..... 9

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 82-41 (Feb. 2, 1982) ..... 9

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 06-097 (May 22, 2006) ..... 12, 13

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 10-43 (Apr. 6, 2010) ..... 13
